Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 583
Other liabilities 4,625

Net debt -

Summary Financial Statements

Notes to the Summary Financial Statements

100  Government of Saskatchewan – 2011-12 Public Accounts

12. Adjustment to Accumulated Surplus

As a result of government business enterprises’ adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), the
Government’s investment in government business enterprises increased by $47.0 million during 2011-12 with a
corresponding increase in the accumulated surplus.  Comparative figures have not been restated.

The adoption of IFRS by government business enterprises impacted their financial statements as shown below.  The net
impact was an increase in their retained earnings of $280.1 million and a decrease in their accumulated other
comprehensive income of $233.1 million.

Comparative figures presented on schedule 3 were prepared on the basis of Canadian generally accepted accounting
principles (Canadian GAAP) and have not been restated.  The information below summarizes the impact of the IFRS
adoption on the prior year financial statements of government business enterprises and is provided to allow for
comparison to 2011-12:

(thousands of dollars)

Canadian Adjustments
GAAP for IFRS IFRS

(schedule 3)

Assets
  Cash and temporary investments 231,161 (2,091) 229,070
  Accounts receivable 785,439 33,123 818,562
  Inventories 436,871 (194) 436,677
  Prepaid expenses 176,142 (4,017) 172,125
  Long-term investments 3,492,865 37,360 3,530,225
  Capital assets 6,858,468 658,685 7,517,153
  Intangible assets 212,204 14,872 227,076
  Sinking funds 416,050 - 416,050
  Other assets 231,327 (146,461) 84,866
Total Assets 12,840,527 591,277 13,431,804
Liabilities
  Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 724,318 (46,141) 678,177
  Dividends payable to government organizations 98,303 - 98,303
  Gross debt 4,500,406 (74,556) 4,425,850
  Unearned revenue 638,249 25,921 664,170
  Provision for insurance claims 2,354,324 (53,225) 2,301,099
  Other liabilities 547,688 692,251 1,239,939
Total Liabilities 8,863,288 544,250 9,407,538
Net Assets 3,977,239 47,027 4,024,266

Revenue 6,578,996 1,559 6,580,555
Expense 5,643,613 (179,605) 5,464,008
Income before non-recurring items 935,383 181,164 1,116,547
Non-recurring items 34,530 1,094 35,624
Net Income 969,913 182,258 1,152,171
Retained earnings, beginning of year 2,386,989 145,243 2,532,232
Dividends to government organizations (688,419) - (688,419)
Transfer from accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) - (47,400) (47,400)
Retained earnings, end of year 2,668,483 280,101 2,948,584
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), beginning of year 88,778 (94,618) (5,840)
Other comprehensive income (loss) 138,642 (185,856) (47,214)
Transfer to retained earnings - 47,400 47,400
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), end of year 227,420 (233,074) (5,654)
Equity advances from government organizations 1,081,336 - 1,081,336

Net Assets 3,977,239 47,027 4,024,266

2011

Summary Financial Statements

Notes to the Summary Financial Statements

 Government of Saskatchewan – 2011-12 Public Accounts  101

12. Adjustment to Accumulated Surplus (continued)

In addition, comparative figures in note 5 for government business enterprises’ defined benefit plans and other employee
future benefits are disclosed on the basis of Canadian GAAP and have not been restated.  The information below is
provided to allow for comparison to 2011-12:

Defined benefit plans

(thousands of dollars)

Canadian Adjustments
GAAP for IFRS  IFRS

(note 5)

Accrued benefit obligation 2,096,338 (27,377) 2,068,961
Fair value of plan assets 1,761,474 12,079 1,773,553
Plan deficit 334,864 (39,456) 295,408
Unamortized amounts (415,932) 412,970 (2,962)
Pension (Assets) Liabilities (81,068) 373,514 292,446

Pension expense 54,957 (42,383) 12,574
Other comprehensive loss (actuarial losses) - 47,400 47,400

2011

Other employee future benefits

(thousands of dollars)

Canadian Adjustments
GAAP for IFRS  IFRS

(note 5)

Accrued benefit liability 89,151 19,193 108,344
Benefit expense 18,051 (5,325) 12,726

2011

13. Comparative Figures

Certain 2011 comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the current year’s presentation.

Summary Financial Statements

102  Government of Saskatchewan – 2011-12 Public Accounts

Accounts Receivable Schedule 1
As at March 31, 2012
(thousands of dollars)

2012 2011

Taxation 409,982 388,868
Non-renewable resources 225,156 210,545
Other own-source revenue 595,421 505,971
Transfers from the federal government 453,399 415,021

1,683,958 1,520,405
Provision for loss (103,820) (105,095)

Total Accounts Receivable 1,580,138 1,415,310

Loans Receivable Schedule 2